Cooperativo, 1,484 branches of Banco BPM, Banca Aletti

& C. S.p.A. and Agos Ducato S.p.A. and 383 branches of

the UBI Group banks.

The Group’s financial advisors fell to 724, compared with

737 at the end of the previous year.

KEY INDICATORS OF CATTOLICA GROUP BUSINESS
PERFORMANCE

Following the international accounting standards, the

following tables show (compared with those as at June

30th and/or December 31st, 2019), respectively:

 the key economic indicators;

 the key equity indicators;

 the figures relating to headcount and the sales

network;

 the reclassified consolidated statement of financial

position;

 the reclassified consolidated income statement;

 the reclassified consolidated income statement by

business segment;

 the operating result by business segment;

 the key efficiency and profitability indicators.

In this report, the term “premiums written” means the sum

of the insurance premiums (as defined by IFRS 4) and the

amounts relating to investment contracts (as defined by

IFRS 4, which refers the related discipline to IAS 39).

Table 1 - Key economic indicators

Change

(€ millions) June 30th, 2020 June 30th, 2019 Amount %

   Total premiums written 2,835 3,268 −433 −13.3

of which

Gross premiums written 2,799 3,216 −417 −12.9

Direct business - non-life 1,048 1,090 −42 −3.8

Direct business - life 1,740 2,119 −379 −17.9

Indirect business - non-life 11 7 4 47.8

Indirect business - life 0 0 0 n.a.

of which

Investment contracts 36 52 −16 −31.8

Operating result 217 156 61 38.6

Consolidated net profit for the period 28 76 −48 −62.5

Group net profit for the period 10 61 −51 −83.1

n.a. = not applicable

Solvency II Ratio
141%

Tier 1

1,183

534

Tier 2

649

1,298

Eligible own funds Solvency Capital Requirement

(SCR)

Excess capital

(€ millions)

35  Scenario  INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 2 - Key equity indicators

   Change

(€ millions) June 30th, 2020 December 31st, 2019 Amount %

   Investment 32,450 33,402 −952 −2.9

Assets of disposal group held for sale 0 197 −197 −100.0

Technical provisions net of reinsurance amount 29,572 30,273 −701 −2.3

Financial liabilities relating to investment contracts 1,000 1,494 −494 −33.1

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 0 194 −194 −100.0

Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,322 2,351 −29 −1.2

Table 3 - Headcount and sales network

   Change

(number) June 30th, 2020 December 31st, 2019  Amount %

   Total headcount  1,787 1,778  9 0.5%
Full time equivalent headcount 1,729 1,717  12 0.7%

Direct network:
Agencies 1,378 1,395  −17 −1.2%

Partner networks:
Bank branches  5,956 6,075  −119 −2.0%
Financial advisors 724 737  −13 −1.8%

36

Consolidated interim report 2020  Interim management report

Table 4 - Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position

   Change

Items from
obligatory

statements (*)

(€ millions) June 30th, 2020 December 31st, 2019 Amount %

Assets
Investment Property 849 851 −2 −0.2 4.1
Property 207 211 −4 −1.7 2.1
Investments in subsidiaries, associated
companies and joint ventures 137 160 −23 −14.4 4.2

Loans and receivables 1,242 1,072 170 15.9 4.4
Held to maturity investments 203 212 −9 −4.1 4.3
Available for sale financial assets 23,288 23,823 −535 −2.2 4.5
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,062 6,605 −543 −8.2 4.6
Cash and cash equivalents 462 468 −6 −1.4 7
Total Investments 32,450 33,402 −952 −2.9
Intangible assets 794 881 −87 −9.9 1
Technical provisions - reinsurance amount 614 619 −5 −0.8 3

Sundry receivables, other tangible assets and
other asset items 2,114 2,439 −325 −13.3 ()

of which assets of disposal group held for sale 0 197 −197 −100.0 6.1

TOTAL ASSETS 35,972 37,341 −1,369 −3.7

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities
Group capital and reserves 1,854 1,819 35 1.9

Group profit (loss) for the period 10 75 −65 −86.3 1.1.9

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to the Group 1,864 1,894 −30 −1.6 1.1
Capital and reserves pertaining to minority
interests 440 429 11 2.4

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority
interests 18 28 −10 −34.9 1.2.3

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to minority
interests 458 457 1 0.1 1.2

Total Capital and reserves 2,322 2,351 −29 −1.2 1
Premium provision 897 880 17 1.9
Provision for outstanding claims 2,694 2,824 −130 −4.6
Gross technical provisions - non-life 3,591 3,704 −113 −3.1 3
Gross technical provisions - life 25,874 26,509 −635 −2.4 3
Other gross non-life technical provisions 3 3 0 8.8 3
Other gross life technical provisions 718 676 42 6.3 3
Financial liabilities 1,892 2,345 −453 −19.3 4

of which deposits from policyholders 1,000 1,494 −494 −33.1

Allowances, payables and other liability items 1,572 1,753 −181 −10.4 (*)

of which liabilities of disposal group held for sale 0 194 −194 −100.0 6.1

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 35,972 37,341 −1,369 −3.7

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007
() Sundry receivables, other asset items, and other tangible assets (statement of financial position items under assets = 5 + 6 + 2.2)
(*) Allowances, payables and other liability items (statement of financial position items under liabilities = 2 + 5 + 6)

37  Scenario  INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 5 - Reclassified consolidated income statement

   Change

   Items from

obligatory

statements
(*)

(€ millions) June 30th, 2020 June 30th, 2019 Amount %

Net premiums 2,665 3,032 −367 −12.1 1.1

Net charges relating to claims −2,076 −2,903 827 28.5 2.1

Operating expenses −359 −381 22 6.0

of which commission and other acquisition costs  −261 −275 14 5.3 2.5.1

of which other administrative expenses −98 −106 8 7.8 2.5.3

Other revenues net of other costs (other technical

income and charges)
−93 −38 −55 n.s. 1.6 - 2.6

Net income from financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss
−164 208 −372 n.s. 1.3

Result from class D financial operations () −161 209 −370 n.s.

Net income from investments in subsidiaries, associated

companies and joint ventures
−15 3 −18 n.s. 1.4 - 2.3

Net income from other financial instruments and

investment property
268 273 −5 −1.4 1.5 - 2.4

of which net interest 216 222 −6 −2.4 1.5.1 - 2.4.1

of which other income net of other charges 43 48 −5 −10.2 1.5.2 - 2.4.2

of which net profits realised 41 16 25 n.s. 1.5.3 - 2.4.3

of which net valuation profits on financial assets −32 −13 −19 n.s. 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

of which changes in other financial liabilities 0 0 0 n.a.

Commissions income net of commissions expense 0 0 0 n.a. 1.2 - 2.2

Operating expenses relating to investments (*) −26 −26 0 −3.1 2.5.2

RESULT OF INSURANCE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL

OPERATIONS
200 168 32 19.3

Other revenues net of other costs (excluding other

technical income and charges included under

insurance operations)

−106 −47 −59 n.s. 1.6 - 2.6

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE PERIOD 94 121 −27 −21.3

Taxation  −66 −45 −21 −49.1 3

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 28 76 −48 −62.5

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  0 0 0 n.a. 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD 28 76 −48 −62.5

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority interests 18 15 3 22.3

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD PERTAINING TO THE

GROUP
10 61 −51 −83.1

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007

() Includes the Class D profits recognised in the operating expenses relating to investments amounting to € 1 million and other revenues amounting to € 2 million.